GRIFFIN ART SPACE COMPETITION RULES

§ 1 ORGANISER

The organiser of the Griffin Art Space Competition (hereafter: the Competition) taking place as part of the Krakow Photomonth Festival 2016 (hereafter: the Festival) is the Foundation for Visual Arts, based at ul. Ślusarska 9, Krakow, KRS 68882 (hereafter: the Organiser).

§ 2 COMPETITION PARTICIPANTS

- 1. Competition participants (hereafter known as Participants) may be natural persons possessing full legal capacity, who make an entry to the Competition.
- 2. Entry to the competition takes place via registration in the 11th Portfolio Review organised within the Festival, specifically:
- 1) completion and submission of a registration form for the 11th Portfolio Review indicating entry to the Competition
- 2) submission of digital files with works comprising the Participant's portfolio (format: jpg or png, preferred size 1920 px length)
- 3) payment of the entry fee for the 11th Portfolio Review

§ 3 DECLARATIONS

- 1. Upon sending the Competition entry, the Participant declares that:
- 1) he/she produced the works presented in his/her portfolio and possesses all and unlimited copyright, and also that the works are not subject to claims from any third person
- 2) he/she grants the Organiser a free, unlimited territorial licence to use the submitted works for the purposes of the realisation and promotion of the Competition, Krakow Photomonth festival and the Organiser
- 2. The Organiser declares that it shall use the licence granted to it with respect for Participants' personal rights.

§ 4 EXHIBITION OF THE BEST PORTFOLIOS AND COMPETITION WINNER

- 1. Out of the portfolios entered in the Competition, the Organiser shall select portfolios to be presented in the form of a video show prepared by the Organiser of the best portfolios, to take place on 21 May 2016 at ul. Lubicz 23 in Krakow. The best portfolios shall be presented until 12 June 2016.
- 2. The Competition winner shall be selected by the Organiser and Griffin Art Space, and the decision on the selection of the Competition winner shall be announced at the Krakow Photomonth Festival's website until 29 May 2016.

§ 5 PRIZE

- 1. As the prize to be awarded to the winner of the Competition, the Organiser shall fund production of two copies of a collectors' folder containing the winning portfolio, and provide the possibility of an offer to purchase one of them for the Griffin Art Space collection.
- 2. The folder design shall be developed by a graphic designer selected by the Organiser, and the production of the folder shall be appointed to a contractor selected by the Organiser and the Competition winner.
- 3. The possibility of buying a folder for the Griffin Art Space collection does not constitute a guarantee of its purchase. The price of purchase of a folder for the Griffin Art Space collection shall be subject to arrangement between the winner and Griffin Art Space.
- 4. The Organiser reserves the right to select joint winners or not to award the prize.

§ 6 FINAL RESOLUTIONS

- 1. Any matters not covered by the Regulations shall be determined by Polish law.
- 2. Any disputes resulting between Participants and the Organiser shall be resolved exclusively by the court with the Organiser's local court.

Foundation for Visual Arts Krakow, 13.04.2016